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" Introduction

Overview

We are pleased to share the 2024 results of annual PE CEO Report. During September and
October 2024, we surveyed over 1,250 CFOs in private-equity-owned companies. As in previous
years, we asked about PE CEOs for their perspective on compensation, governance, and the
working relationship with their sponsors.

About Vardis

Vardis is an international executive search firm focused on portfolio company recruitment on
behalf of Private Equity investors (CEO, CFO, COO, Board Directors, etc.) and Pre-Deal through
the introduction of Advisors, Board Members and Operating Executives. We believe that
access to current, focused data makes for better hiring and career decisions for investors and
executives. Our compensation surveys and original research are essential tools to our core
recruiting process.

Contact

Should you want further information on this or Vardis’ other surveys, please contact
a Vardis consultant in any of our offices at www.vardis.com.
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North America
John Hoagland

jhoagland@vardis.com

Josh King
jking@vardis.com

UK

Mark Mullen
mmullen@vardis.com

Germany

Christiane Doerner

cdoerner@vardis.com



~ Key Trends

(i\/ ) CEO Profile

N

-Demand for Industry Experience: Industry
expertise remains most important recruitment
criteria - 89% of CEOs recruited within their sector
+Prior CEO & PE experience less crucial than
expected: Only 43% have prior CEO experience,
only 20% have prior PE CEO experience

+CEO Tenure Growing w/ Hold Times: Longer
hold times have led to the average tenure
increasing by 6 months to just under 4 years
«Exits shifting to PE buyers: Expected exits to
strategic buyer have decreased by half since
2022. 74% of CEOs now believe their acquirer will
be another PE firm, potentially leading to
demand for CEOs with longer runways for
multiple turns.
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CEO Compensation &
Recruitment

-Base Salary : CEO base salary largely
unchanged for past 3 years

-Bonus: Median CEO bonus now 100% of
base

-PE CEO Demand Remains Strong: 90% of PE
CEOs are approached at least monthly on
new opportunities with 1/3 reporting at least
3 approaches

-Transition Premium Growing with Deal
Size: 10% median increase in cash
compensation (base & annual bonus) for
new CEOQ’s, rising to 20% for companies over
$250M

-Recent CEO Appointment Uptick - Modest
4% increase cash compensation for CEOs
placed within last 18 months

www.vardis.com
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(3:\) Company Performance &
-~ Oversight

-Hold Times Extended: Expected time
remaining to a liquidity event has increased
by 5 months to 28 months since 2022

-Longer Holds do not Indicate Weaker
Performance: 46% are outperforming the initial
investment thesis versus 28% underperforming
(26% meeting expectations)

-Operating Partner Model Gaining Traction:
-Dramatic increase from 35% to 65% of firms
employing OPs in just the past two years
-Companies with Operating Partners show
stronger outlook - 78% expect performance
improvement vs 70% in firms who limit
operating oversight to Board roles
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~Survey Responses: Investor Profile

Your investor's investment style can best be
described as

78%
15%
2% 5%
B ] S
Venture Capital Growth Investor Buy Out Turnaround/Distressed

Which of these best describes your investor's
operations model?

My investor does not have a dedicated portfolio
operations group or operating executive 8%
organization.

My investor has a team of former operators that
serve as board members of the firm's portfolio 32%
companies.

My investor has an internal operations group o
which works closely with its portfolio companies. 23%
My investor has an internal operations group that
includes functional who play 37%
an active role in its portfolio companies.

Comparison of operations models -- Current
versus 2022 responses

My investor does not have a dedicated portfolio
operations group or operating executive
organization.

My investor has a team of former operators that
serve ds board members of the firm's portfolio
companies.

2024

My investor has an internal operations group 2022

which works closely with its portfolio companies.

My investor has an internal operations group that
includes functional who play
an active role in its portfolio companies.

www.vardis.com



lVardis

~Survey Responses: Investor Profile

@ When do you anticipate an exit?

41%
23% 23%
l l 5
Within the next 12 to 24 months 24 to 48 months More than 48
12 months. from now. from now. months from now.

What is the most likely exit for your current X ) .
4 4 @ Comparison of likely exits -- Current versus 2022

investor?
12021 m Current
74%
42%
20%
- 1% 5% 6% o 2% 5%
— —
Trade Sale/Strategic Public Offering Another PE Investor  Long Term Hold and Trade Sale/Strategic Public Offering Another PE Investor  Long Term Hold and

Buyer Dividend Returns Buyer Dividend Returns

Private Equity CEO Survey www.vardis.com
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~Survey Responses: Company Profile

@ What is your Company's annual revenue? @ What industry best describes your Company?
Business Services/Financial Services
Less than $50M FinTech
$50M - $99M Industrial Services
Technology
P00 52490 Manufacturing
$250M - $499M Distribution/Transportation
$500M - $18 Healthcare
Retail
More than $18 Consumer Products/Services
0% 5% 10%  15%  20%  25%  30%  35%  40% Other

As of January 2024, what is your Company’s

?
@ How many employees at your Company? approximate enterprise value?

50% 30%
40% 25%
20%
30%
15%
20% 10%
10% 5% -
oo — I 0%
Less than 100 101 - 500 501 - 1000 1,000 - 5,000 More than 5,000 Less than $100M $101M - $250M $251M - $500M  $501M - $1B  More than $1B
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~Survey Responses: Company Performance

How have operating results and value creation
compared to the initial investment thesis?

® Much Weaker than Expected B Somewhat Weaker than Expected H As Expected m Somewhat Better than Expected W Much Better than Expected

< $100M
$100M - $249M
$250 - $499M

$500M - $1B

> $1B

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Private Equity CEO Survey www.vardis.com 8
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~Survey Responses: Company Performance

Expected 2024 Performance by PE Firm Operations

@ Looking at 2024, do you think operating results will be...
Model
48%

® No Operating Partner or Ops
at Board only

41% H Operating Partner Model
38%

36%
34%
30%
13% 15%
10% 13%
11%
o,
2% 7%
[ 3%

Similar to 2023 Somewhat  Much better - 0%

Much worse Somewhat
than in 2023  worse than in better than than 2023
2023 2023 Much worse than Somewhat worse Similar to 2023 Somewhat better Much better than
in 2023 than in 2023 than 2023 2023
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~Survey Responses: CEO Role

@ When did you assume your current role? ** on average, abou.t how often do you have
contact with your investor?

36%
23% o
20% 17% 34% 36%
.ol m
|
2024 2023 2021-2022  2019-2020 2018 or earlier

Q Do you expect to remain in your

. 0,
role through exit? ** 19%
11%
** NOTE: CEO tenure has
increased by 6 months
. 0,
(18%) since 2022. 4%
Expectation to continue -
through exit has
increased from 68% to Multiple times Once per 2 to 3 times Once per Less than once
90%. each week. week. per month month. per month.

Private Equity CEO Survey www.vardis.com 10



~Survey Responses: CEO Hiring

What were the key factors in your hiring? (list all
that apply)

| was already here

| knew the PE investor

| knew one of the members of the Board

I was recruited based on industry experience

I was recruited based on previous private equity experience

I was recruited based on similar business model experience
(growth, turnaround, roll-up, etc.)

Private Equity CEO Survey

Vardis

33%

14%

11%

26%

33%

www.vardis.com 11
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~Survey Responses: CEO Hiring

@ What best describes your previous experience?

I was CEO of a private equity-backed company 19%

I was CEO of another company 24%,

I was a divisional, subsidiary or regional president in a private
equity backed company

11%

I was a divisional, subsidiary or regional president in another

company 30%

I was promoted from another role within this company 16%

Private Equity CEO Survey www.vardis.com 12
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/ Survey Responses: On-Target Cash (Base &
Bonus) compared to last role

@ How does your current cash compensation (base & target bonus) compare to your last role?

35%

30%
25%
20%
15%
10%

5%

Lower by 20% or more Lower by 5 - 20% About the same Higher by 5 - 20% Higher by 20% or more

Private Equity CEO Survey www.vardis.com 13
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_Survey Responses: On-Target Cash (Base &
Bonus) compared to last role

@ How does your current cash compensation (base & target bonus) compare to your last role?

60%
50%

40%

30%

20%

B Rk
v o Hm___ Vmm_

Lower by 20% or more Lower by 5 - 20% About the same Higher by 5 - 20% Higher by 20% or more

< $50M = $50M- $100M = $101M - $250M = $251M - $500M = $501M - $1B = >$1B

Private Equity CEO Survey www.vardis.com 14



~Survey Responses: Base Salary

What is your current base salary? (Overall distribution

and median and mean by revenue) Current Base Salary (000s) by Revenue

More than $800,000 - 4% $1,000

$701,000 - $800,000 - 6% $800

$601,000 - $700,000 13%

$600

$501,000 - $600,000 15%
$400
$401,000 - $500,000 24%
$200
$300,000 - $400,000 34%
P “

Up to $300,000
<$50M $50M - $99M  $100-$250M  $250-$500M  $500M - $1B >$1B

H Mean H Median

Private Equity CEO Survey www.vardis.com
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~Survey Responses: — Annual Target Bonus (% of
Base)

@ What is your current target annual bonus? (Overall
distribution and mean/median by revenue.)

® Median ® Mean

35.00%
>4$1B

30.00%
$500M -

25.00% $1B
20.00% $250-
$500M
15.00% $100-
$250M
10.00%
$50 - $99M
5.00% l .
0.00% . < $50M

Up to 40% 40 - 49% 50 - 59% 60 -69% 70 -79% 80 -99% 100% or
greater

o

20 40 60 80 100 120

Private Equity CEO Survey www.vardis.com 16
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~Survey Responses: Actual 2024 Bonus (% of
Target)

What was your actual annual bonus paid as a percentage of target in
2024 for 2023 performance? (overall and mean/median by revenue.)

40% 120 B Mean ®Median
35%
100
30%
25% 80
20%
60
15%
10% 40
0,
— g
0% [ |
<50% of 50-74% 75-90% 91-110% 110- 125- > 150% of 0
target  of target of target of target 125% of 150% of  target < $50M $50M -  $100-$250M$250-$500M $500M - >$1B
target target $99M $1B
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~Survey Responses: Equity Participation

25%
20%
15%
10%
5%
0%

Did you invest your own capital in the

Company?

Yes, >1

year salary

What percentage of the fully diluted shares of your

Company do you believe your equity grant represents?

< 1%

1-1.9%

Private Equity CEO Survey

2-2.9%

3-3.9% 4-4.9%

5-5.9%

6-6.9%

>7%

e How does your equity vest?

Time based only

Time based with acceleration at liquidity

Performance based (e.g., above a
performance threshold) only

Performance based with acceleration at
liquidity

Blend of time and performance

Blend of time and performance with
acceleration at liquidity

Vests only at liquidity

Vests only at liquidity subject to continued
employment

www.vardis.com
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~Survey Responses: Equity Base Case Value

@ If your equity delivers against the expectation of the
investment thesis, what gross proceeds (000’s) do you
expect at exit? (Overall and mean/median by
revenue)

s -s2on | >
$7.5-s0.oM |G o
ssv-s7.4v | -
s3v - s4.om - | (s
sim-s2.9oM | /-

uptosim [ 2%
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(in $ millions)

$16
$14
$12
$10
$8
$6
$4
$2
$0

< $50M

B Mean ® Median

$50-100M $100-250M $250-500M $500M-1B

lVardis

>$1B

19



lVardis

~Survey Responses: Equity Pool Participants

In order of size of equity participations, which executives do you believe
have the largest stake in your company? (Average and by revenue)

6% B Mean ® Median
5%
4%
3%
I I )
. 1%
L L < & @ & & o 0
C C & & £ &€ S &
Y\é 257\ QQQ} Q\Q' \?‘} o
) & & & & 0%
& &° & ¢ N <$50M  $50-100M $100-250M $250-500M $500M-1B  >$1B
2 S &e‘}
S
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~Survey Responses: Market Outlook

How many new CEO opportunities are presented to you What impuct do you think these factors will have on

by investors or recruiters in an average month?

70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%

10%

v N

None

Private Equity CEO Survey

1-2 per month 3-5 per month

6-10 per
month

your business in the next 12 months?

Effect of non-competes becoming less
common/enforceable?

Ongoing international supply chain disruption?
Election/political uncertainty?

Energy Costs

Interest rates/cost of capital/debt availability?
Push for remote/hybrid work flexibility?
General inflation?

Wage/salary inflation?

—— Lacked of skilled employees?

More than 10
per month 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

= High Impact ® Some Impact ® Low Impact

www.vardis.com 21



BOSTON

1 Hollis St. Ste. 207
Wellesley, MA 02482
United States

+1 617 495 7656

LONDON

The Gridiron Building
One Pancras Square
London, N1C 4AG
United Kingdom

+44 7771 506739

Vardis

FRANKFURT
Schillerstrasse. 27

60313 Frankfurt
Germany

+49 69 348 77 34 50

DALLAS

1412 Main St. Ste. ES16
Dallas, TX 75202
United States

+1 617 281 5823

NEW YORK

Soundview Plaza
1266 E. Main St. #700R

Stamford, CT 06902
United States

+1 646 559 6776
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